

No. 23-1141

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR U.S. SENATOR TED CRUZ,
U.S. REPRESENTATIVE DARRELL ISSA,
AND 37 OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record

GENE C. SCHAERR

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI

AARON S. GORDON

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DECEMBER 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Mexico’s Lawsuit Is an Affront to American Sovereignty.....7

 A. Mexico’s lawsuit attempts to hijack U.S. courts to subject American citizens to Mexican law, which restricts the right to bear arms.9

 B. Principles of comity confine each court to its own territorial jurisdiction.....11

 C. PLCAA’s reach is coextensive with the reach of U.S. court jurisdiction.....14

 II. Mexico’s Lawsuit Disrespects the U.S. Constitution and U.S. Law.....15

 A. The Second Amendment recognizes a fundamental right to keep and bear arms.....15

 B. Congress enacted PLCAA to preserve the Second Amendment.24

C. This matter is a foreign policy dispute properly handled through diplomacy, not domestic litigation.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	12
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	29
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	24
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	22, 23
<i>Chapman v. Allen</i> , 15 Tex. 278 (1855)	20
<i>Church v. Hubbart</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 187 (1804)	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	22
<i>Davenport v. Tilton</i> , 51 Mass. 320 (1845)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Edye v. Robertson (Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	29
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Mass. 2022)	5

<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	12
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	29
<i>Golding v. Golding’s Adm’r</i> , 24 Ala. 122 (1854)	20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	12
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	11
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	30
<i>Leighton v. Kelsey</i> , 57 Me. 85 (1869)	20
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	20
<i>May v. Breed</i> , 61 Mass. (7 Cush.) 15 (1851).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	29

<i>Miller v. State</i> , 54 Ala. 155 (1875)	20
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	24
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. (1 Kelly) 243 (1846)	18
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	28
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	22, 23
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	25
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	23
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	30
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	21
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. S. Dist. Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	11

<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	8
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	8
<i>The Sapphire</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 164 (1870)	13
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	29
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	27
Constitución Política de los Estados Unidos Mexicanos [Const.] Feb. 5, 1917 (rev'd 2015), as amended, art. 10 (Mex.)	9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901.....	6, 25, 26, 27, 30
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7903.....	14
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–03).....	3, 8

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 402 (1987).....	8
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1890 (1833).....	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> § 512 (1834).....	13
St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States, in 1 Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (Phila., William Young Birch & Abraham Small 1803).....	16, 17

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1182 (1866) (statement of Sen. Pomeroy)	18
Dominick Cortez, <i>There Can Be Only One: Mexico Has One Gun Store But a Proliferation of Guns</i> , Mich. St. Int'l. L. Rev. Blog (Apr. 21, 2021)	10
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Fifth Auxiliary Right</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 995 (1995)	16
William S. Dodge, <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015)	12
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> (2008)	17
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms in Texas: The Intent of the Framers of the Bills of Rights</i> , 41 Baylor L. Rev. 629 (1989)	24
Nicholas J. Johnson et al., <i>Comparative Law: National constitutions, comparative studies of arms issues, case studies of individual nations, in Firearms Law and the Second Amendment: Regulation, Rights, and Policy</i> (2d ed. Online Supp. 2020)	9

David B. Kopel, <i>Mexico’s Gun-Control Laws: A Model for the United States?</i> , 18 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 27 (2013)	9, 10
Nelson Lund, <i>The Past and Future of the Individual’s Right to Arms</i> , 31 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	16
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right</i> (1994)	16, 17
Julie Rose O’Sullivan, <i>The Extraterritorial Application of Federal Criminal Statutes: Analytical Roadmap, Normative Conclusions, and a Plea to Congress for Direction</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 1021 (2018)	8
Joel R. Paul, <i>Comity in International Law</i> , 32 Harv. Int’l L.J. 1 (1991)	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and A Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	20
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 793 (1998)	16
